under the Investment Company Act. These investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we seek to achieve from our target assets.

S-11

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2015 on:

� an actual basis;

� an adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 10,000,000 shares of our class A common stock in this offering; and

� a pro forma adjusted basis to give effect to this offering, our issuance and sale of 23,000,000 shares of class A common stock in a
public offering that closed on April 17, 2015 and our closing in full of the Loan Portfolio acquisition and borrowings under the Wells
Fargo facility.

The following table does not reflect the incurrence or repayment of debt since March 31, 2015, other than borrowings under the Wells Fargo
facility. The following table should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial information included in exhibit 99.1 to our Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 17, 2015 which is incorporated herein by reference.

As of March 31, 2015

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
Pro Forma
Adjusted

(in thousands, except share
and per share data)

Cash: (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,474 $ 312,324 $ 312,324
Restricted cash 26,890 26,890 26,890

Total cash $ 45,364 $ 339,214 $ 339,214

Debt:

le="font-family:inherit;font-size:10pt;">
$2,773,959 $271,620

Lymphoseek milestone revenue 300,000 — 300,000 —
Grant and other revenue 848,999 256,575 1,002,605 324,031
Total revenue 2,250,070 400,374 4,076,564 595,651

Cost of goods sold 807,880 75,422 1,271,598 180,860

Gross profit 1,442,190 324,952 2,804,966 414,791

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,158,085 6,278,459 14,496,977 14,295,049
Selling, general and administrative 2,646,591 3,971,172 11,465,076 11,505,099
Total operating expenses 6,804,676 10,249,631 25,962,053 25,800,148

Loss from operations (5,362,486 ) (9,924,679 ) (23,157,087 ) (25,385,357 )

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,879 5,623 14,691 9,082

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

Interest expense (920,905 ) (976,226 ) (2,778,813 ) (1,804,576 )
Equity in loss of R-NAV, LLC (262,198 ) — (262,198 ) —
Change in fair value of financial instruments (409,650 ) (377,474 ) (109,499 ) (377,474 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — (2,610,196 ) (1,372,266 )
Other, net 53,464 (33,451 ) 41,419 (16,986 )
Total other expense, net (1,536,410 ) (1,381,528 ) (5,704,596 ) (3,562,220 )

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(6,898,896) $(11,306,207) $(28,861,683) $(28,947,577)

Loss per common share (basic and diluted) $(0.05 ) $(0.09 ) $(0.19 ) $(0.25 )

Weighted average shares outstanding (basic
and diluted) 150,169,712 121,117,562 148,344,064 117,740,754

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

5

Edgar Filing: BLACKSTONE MORTGAGE TRUST, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Navidea Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit
(unaudited)

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-In Accumulated Total

Stockholders'
Shares Amount Shares Amount Capital Deficit Deficit

Balance, December 31,
2013 7,565 $8 135,919,423 $135,919 $313,111,788 $(317,257,302) $(4,009,587 )

Issued stock upon
exercise of stock options,
net

241,314 241 (5,651 ) (5,410 )

Issued restricted stock 378,250 378 — 378